
 

 

Agenda - Public Accounts Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conferencing via Zoom 

Meeting date: 14 September 2020 

Meeting time: 08.30

For further information contact: 

Fay Bowen 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddPAC@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv 

  

(Private Pre-meeting)  

(09.00-09.15) 

1 Well-Being of Future Generations Inquiry: Inquiry scoping paper 

(09.15 - 09.55) (Pages 1 - 23)  

PAC(5)-17-10 Paper 1 – Inquiry scoping paper 

(Break)  

(09.55-10.00) 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.00)   

3 Paper(s) to note 

(10.00 - 10.15)   

3a Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public 

Accounts Committee’s remit: Letter from the Welsh Government (27 August 

2020) 

 (Pages 24 - 38)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://www.senedd.tv/


 

 

3b Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (28 August 2020) 

 (Pages 39 - 42)  

4 Public Procurement: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government 

(10.15 - 11.30) (Pages 43 - 117)  

Research Briefing 

PAC(5)-17-20 Paper 2 – Welsh Government 

PAC(5)-17-20 Paper 3 – Letter from the Welsh Government on the 

Procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 

PAC(5)-17-20 Paper 4 – Letter from the Welsh Government on the 

Procurement of school meals 

 

Andrew Slade – Director General, Economy, Skills & Natural Resources Group, 

Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft - Director- Finance & Operations, Welsh Government 

Marcella Maxwell - Deputy Director, Commercial Procurement and Group 

Strategy, Welsh Government 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

(11.30)   

Items 6 & 7 

(Break)  

(11.30 - 11.35) 

6 Public Procurement: Consideration of evidence received 

(11.35 - 11.50)   

7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of the response 

from the Welsh Government 

(11.50 - 12.30) (Pages 118 - 132)  

PAC(5)-17-20 Paper 5 – Welsh Government Response 



 

 

PAC(5)-17-20 Paper 6 – Cymraeg: It Belongs to Us All Strategy: Letter from 

the Permanent Secretary, Welsh Government (28 July 2020) 

https://eur01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fgov.wales%2Fcymraeg-it-belongs-to-us-all-html&data=02%7C01%7CGovernment.Committee.Business%40gov.wales%7C682ca8cf4bf44d73ec1408d832f2caa3%7Ca2cc36c592804ae78887d06dab89216b%7C0%7C0%7C637315365887607961&sdata=KvztNSNxqmakM60psY1nckKTJekOD5IE4rWhZ0WsFng%3D&reserved=0


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Shan Morgan  
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol 
Permanent Secretary 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 3289 
PS.PermanentSecretary@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● Website: www.gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  Dilynwch y ddolen i gael arweiniad ar sut fyddwn yn trin a defnyddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

Mr N Ramsay AM 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

27 August 2020 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTE
[...]
 Pandemic.  

 

We have previously engaged with our stakeholders to obtain views and feedback in 

relation to Public Procurement in Wales. We will use this feedback to shape and 

inform the revised WPPS and we will further consult to ensure maximum opportunity 

is given for stakeholder involvement in shaping the future WPPS. We intend to 

engage with stakeholders on a draft of the revised WPPS during this autumn with a 

view to launching a new WPPS by the end of the year. 

 

Public Procurement, in line with the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act, 

provides a significant opportunity for public bodies to make progress towards their 

well-being objectives and our national well-being goals. There is an opportunity to 

update the WPPS to better reflect the well-being goals and to address perceived or 

real tensions between lowest costs and achieving wider outcomes. As part of the 

revised WPPS we will consider the recommendations and findings of the Future 

Generations Report 2020 in respect to Public Procurement. We are also actively 

engaging with the Future Generations Commissioner and her office on the way 

forward for the WPPS and procurement in Wales in general. 

 

Our Value Wales (VW) team has previously provided guidance, training and tools to 

help authorities adopt the principles in the WPPS. These will be reviewed and 

updated alongside the refreshed WPPS. We have undertaken a review of all 

Procurement Advice Notes (PANs) which are regularly issued by VW to Welsh public 

sector buying organisations. It is recognised that there are some omissions and that 

a number of PANs need to be updated.  

 

There are currently 18 PANs available to the Welsh public sector on the gov.wales 

website.  Three of these link to Procurement Policy Notes written by UK Government 

relating to Covid-19, which WG reviewed and made available to the Welsh public 

sector.  

  

In order to make the PANs more readily accessible to stakeholders, we 
[...]
ntinue to build on this through the development of a strategic plan for PPE 

procurement. 

As you note in your letter, the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee’s report on 

the, ‘Health Inquiry into the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak, and its management, 

on health and social care in Wales’ contained several recommendations on PPE. 

Y Pwyllgor Cyfrifon Cyhoeddus / Public Accounts Committee 
PAC(5)-17-20 P3

Pack Page 76



The Welsh Government’s response to this report is attached to support the Public 

Accounts Committee’s consideration of public procurement. You will find the relevant 

sections on PPE at page 3-5.  

 
 

 
Yours sincerely 

 
Dr Andrew Goodall 

Pack Page 77



Vaughan Gething AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol  
Minister for Health and Social Services 
 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Vaughan.Gething@llyw.cymru 
                Correspondence.Vaughan.Gething@gov.wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref MA/VG/2497/20 
 
Dr David Lloyd MS 
Chair 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
           

19 August 2020 
 
Dear Dr Lloyd, 
 
Thank you for your letter 8 July providing me with the committee’s report on the ‘Health 
Inquiry into the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak, and its management, on health and social 
care in Wales’. I would like to thank the committee for their time in considering this important 
topic. It was a challenging time for us all.   
 
I want to put on record my thanks to staff across the health and social care sector who 
worked incredibly hard to trea
[...]
aeth yn Gymraeg. Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 
fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi. 
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh. Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 
corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. 

 

Pack Page 117

mailto:tracey.burke@gov.wales
http://www.wales.gov.uk/


Shan Morgan  
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol 
Permanent Secretary 

Parc Cathays ● Cathays Park 
Caerdydd ● Cardiff 

CF10 3NQ 

Ffôn  ● Tel 0300 025 3289 
PS.PermanentSecretary@gov.wales 
Gwefan ● Website: www.gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd gohebu yn 
Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  Dilynwch y ddolen i gael arweiniad ar sut fyddwn yn trin a defnyddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

Mr N Ramsay MS 
Chair, Public Accounts Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

17 July 2020 

SCRUTINY OF ACCOUNTS 2018-19: WELSH GOVERNMENT 

Thank you for early sight of the PAC report into the scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

annual report and accounts 2018-19.  Details of how I propose to respond to the 

recommendations contained within the report are attached at Annex A.  I have also 

taken this opportunity to address the question raised by the committee concerning the 

creation of the Welsh Government Land Division.  This is attached at Annex B. 

In respect of the publication of the Welsh Government Annual Report a
[...]
yddio'ch data, yn unol â'r Rheoliadau Diogelu Data 
Cyffredinol.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy 

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding in 
Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding. Please follow the link for guidance on how we will handle & use your data, in accordance with the 
General Data Protection Regulations.  https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en 

 
In time, I hope the strategy can be used to inspire other organisations as they work 
towards our goal of seeing a million Welsh speakers by 2050.   

 
I am confident we can achieve the goal, because the Welsh language belongs to us all. 
 
           

 
 
 
Shan Morgan  
Ysgrifennydd Parhaol/ Permanent Secretary 
Llywodraeth Cymru/ Welsh Government  

 

Pack Page 132

http://www.gov.wales/
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?skip=1&lang=cy
https://gov.wales/about/welsh-government-privacy-notice/?lang=en

	Agenda
	1 Well-Being of Future Generations Inquiry: Inquiry scoping paper
	3a Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts Committee’s remit: Letter from the Welsh Government (27 August 2020)
	3b Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Letter from the Welsh Government (28 August 2020)
	4 Public Procurement: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government
	PAC(5)-17-20 P2 - Welsh Government paper - e
	PAC(5)-17-20 P3 - Procurement of PPE - e
	1
	2
	3

	PAC(5)-17-20 P4 - Procurement of school meals - e

	7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of the response from the Welsh Government
	20200714 - Letter from PS to PAC Chair - Annual Accounts
	20200714 - Letter from PS to PAC Charir - Annual Accounts - Annex A
	PAC(5)-17-20 P6 - Cymraeg it belongs to us all strategy - e






Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Public Accounts Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conferencing via Zoom 

Meeting date: Monday, 14 September 

2020 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6455 

 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Nick Ramsay MS (Chair) 

Gareth Bennett MS 

Angela Burns MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Rhianon Passmore MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Andrew Slade, Welsh Government 

Paul Griffiths, Welsh Government 

Marcella Maxwell, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Audit Wales: 

Adrian Crompton -Auditor General for Wales 

Mathew Mortlock 

Mike Usher 

Committee Staff: 
Adrian Crompton 

Matthew Mortlock 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/e6444026-91b9-4660-a040-fbcc0e323dc9?autostart=True


Fay Bowen (Clerk) 

Tom Lewis-White (Second Clerk) 

Claire Griffiths (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Well-Being of Future Generations Inquiry: Inquiry scoping paper  

1.1 The Committee discussed the Inquiry scoping paper and agreed how they wished 

the inquiry to progress. 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Members to the meeting. 

2.2 The Chair welcomed Angela Burns MS to the Committee, following her election on 

5 August 2020. 

3 Paper(s) to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

3a Inquiry into COVID-19 and its impact on matters relating to the Public Accounts 

Committee’s remit: Letter from the Welsh Government (27 August 2020)  

3b Implementation of the NHS Finance (Wales) Act 2014: Letter from the Welsh 

Government (28 August 2020)  

4 Public Procurement: Evidence Session with the Welsh Government  

4.1 The Members questioned the witnesses on Public Procurement. 

4.2 Andrew Slade agreed to send additional information on a number of issues raised. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

6 Public Procurement: Consideration of evidence received  

6.1 The Members considered the evidence received and the Chair will write to the 

Welsh Government with their views. 



7 Scrutiny of Accounts 2018-19: Consideration of the response from 

the Welsh Government  

7.1 The Members considered the response from the Welsh Government. 

7.2 It was agreed that the Chair would respond to the Permanent Secretary on a 

number of issues and the remainder will be covered in the forthcoming evidence 

session on the scrutiny of accounts 2019-20. 


